

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,333

TERRELL M. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NEAL DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0311545

WILLIAM M. HENNIS, III
Assistant CCRC-SOUTH
Florida Bar No. 0066850

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-SOUTH
101 N.E. 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's summary denial of Mr. Johnson's motion for post-conviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF FONT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	5
ARGUMENT I	
MR. JOHNSON IS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON HIS RULE 3.850 CLAIMS	6
A. ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL WAS IMPROPER	6
B. CUMULATIVE ANALYSIS IGNORED	8
ARGUMENT II	
ACCESS TO THE FILES AND RECORDS PERTAINING TO THE JURORS IN MR. JOHNSON'S CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF CERTAIN STATE AGENCIES AND JUDICIAL ENTITIES WAS WITHHELD IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, FLORIDA RULE OF JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION 2.051, FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.852, THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	46
ARGUMENT III	
MR. JOHNSON IS DENIED HIS FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND IS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES BECAUSE OF THE RULES PROHIBITING MR. JOHNSON'S LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT.	49

ARGUMENT IV.

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION IS CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND VIOLATES MR. JOHNSON'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THAT THE SUBSTITUTION OF ELECTROCUTION WITH LETHAL INJECTION AS AN ALTERNATIVE IS A HOBSON'S CHOICE 52

ARGUMENT V

MR. JOHNSON IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 54

CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure-Rule 3.852 Capital Postconviction Public Records Production) and Rule 3.993 (Related Forms), 23 Fla. L. Weekly S478 (Fla. Sept. 18, 1998) . . . 47

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) 46

Arango v. State, 467 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1985) 9, 42

Arizona v. Fulminante, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) 27

Blackburn v. Alabama, 361 U.S. 199 (1960) 35

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 36

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977) 35

Brown v. State, 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990) 16

Brown v. State, 596 So. 2d 1025 (Fla.1992) 6

Bryan v. Moore, 744 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 1999) 52

Buenoano v. State, 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 3, 48

Caso v. State, 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988) 32

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 45

Christopher v. Florida, 824 F.2d 836 (11th Cir. 1987) . 16, 31

Delap v. Dugger, 890 F.2d 285 (11th Cir. 1989) 26

Demps v. State, 416 So.2d 808, (Fla. 1982) 8

Domingues v. Nevada, 120 S. Ct. 396 (1999) 54

Duckworth v. Eagan, 109 S. Ct. 2875 (1989) 21, 32

Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) 15, 26, 27

Fikes v. Alabama, 352 U.S. 191 (1957) 35

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 54

Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) 9

Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) 8

Harris v. Dugger, 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) 54

<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 874 F. 2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987)	7
<u>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</u> , GA Res. 2200 A(XXI), U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No 16, at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force March 23, 1976) 53	
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary</u> , 952 F. 2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Johnson v. Florida</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983)	1
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	1
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	30
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	2
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	9, 10, 44
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	27
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	9
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	38
<u>Leyra v. Denno</u> , 347 U.S. 556 (1954)	24, 35
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla 1989)	7
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987)	26
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	9
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	46
<u>Michigan v. Moseley</u> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	15, 27, 31
<u>Mills v. Singletary</u> , 63 F. 3d 999 (11th Cir. 1993)	42
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi</u> , 11 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	27
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15, 31, 33

<u>Moore v. Dugger</u> , 856 F. 2d 129 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	30
<u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Owen v. Alabama</u> , 849 F.2d 536 (11th Cir. 1988)	15, 31
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly 5391 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	42
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	34
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 1261 (2nd DCA 1992)	6
Rule 4-3.5(d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar	50
<u>Russ v. State</u> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	49
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	10
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	43
<u>Smith v. Illinois</u> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	33
<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986)	10
<u>Soering v. United Kingdom</u> , 161 Eur.Ct. H.R.(ser.A)(1989)	54
<u>Spano v. New York</u> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	33, 35
<u>Stano v. Dugger</u> , 901 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1990)(en banc)	24
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	46
<u>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</u> , 118 S. Ct. 1618 (1998)	55
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 45
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	9, 44
<u>Towne v. Dugger</u> , 899 F.2d 1104 (11th Cir. 1990)	33

<u>Turner v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	49
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	9, 36
<u>United States v. Spagnoulo</u> , 960 F. 2d 995 (11th Cir. 1992)	42
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991)	24
<u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , 621 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>Watts v. Indiana</u> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949)	35
<u>Witherspoon v. State</u> 590 So.2d 1138 (4th DCA 1992)	6
<u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	9
